Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Barangay III (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan

Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroraxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

i

18 July 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The PENR Officer
FROM : The CENR Officer

SUBJECT : ORDER OF INVESTIGATION ON THE OBJECTION OF ANDRES
BADILLA AGAINST THE PUBLIC LAND APPLICATION OF
EMILY LOPEZ INLVOLVING LOT 3452 OF CAD. 860-D
IN BGY. STO. NINO, SAN VICENTE PALAWAN

As Andres Badilla’s objection against the public land application of one Emily Lopez
involving Lot 3452 of Cad. 860-D in Bgy. Sto. Nifio, San Vicenete, Palawan was assigned for
hearing and report to Spl. Inv. Karla Kristine Aballa of this Office who was detailed at the
PENR Office for a time and kept thereat to date, update on the status of the case is hereby

requested for monitoring purposes.

' -" CRUZ

For early consideration please.

LENR-CENRO ROXAS
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region I'V- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Barangay I (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

i

18 July 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The PENR Officer
FROM : The CENR Officer

SUBJECT : ORDER OF INVESTIGATION ON THE OBJECTION OF ANDRES
BADILLA AGAINST THE PUBLIC LAND APPLICATION OF
EMILY LOPEZ INLVOLVING LOT 3452 OF CAD. 860-D
IN BGY. STO. NINO, SAN VICENTE PALAWAN

As Andres Badilla’s objection against the public land application of one Emily Lopez
involving Lot 3452 of Cad. 860-D in Bgy. Sto. Nifio, San Vicenete, Palawan was assigned for
hearing and report to Spl. Inv. Karla Kristine Aballa of this Office who was detailed at the
PENR Office for a time and kept thereat to date, update on the status of the case is hereby
requested for monitoring purposes.

|

For early consideration please.
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

e Bay |||, Poblacion, Roxas, Palawan

— Contact No. 09171606578

Email Address: cenroroxaspaiawan@denr.gov.ph

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
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Republic of the Philippines

§§ Department of Environment and Natural Resources

I
——e MIMAROPA Region
vﬂ’-_ °

MEMORANDUM

TO : THE PENR OFFICER
Palawan

ATTENTION : THE CENR OFFICER
Roxas, Palawan

FROM : THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SUBJECT EMAIL DATED APRIL 12, 2022 OF MR. ANDRES G. BADILLA
RE: PCC CODE NO. PCC-CAM-10-07-2021-216

DATE : JuL 3y M

This refers to the email dated April 12, 2022 of Mr. Andres G. Badilla regarding status of
his land problem/concern which was forwarded by the Presidential Complaint Center to
this Office with Reference Code No. PCC-CAM-10-07-2021-216.

According to his attached undated letter, Andres G. Badilla filed a protest sn 2018
against Emily Lopez and Joseph Nepomuceno over six (6) hectares, more or less,
parcel of land located at Magaleon, Sto. Nifio, San Vicente, Palawan. On 2019, a
preliminary conference was conducted at the CENR Office Roxas. Mr. Badilla also
submitted his position paper on July 12, 2019. However, he received no response
regarding the status of his protest.

Records show that a Memorandum dated February 28, 2022 was issued by this Office
directing your Office to advise CENRO Roxas to conduct an in-depth investigation and
ground verification, in coordination with all the parties concerned, to determine the
veracity of the complaint. Also, to submit Completed Staff Work (CSW) with categorical
recommendations within seven (7) working days upon receipt thereof.

In view of the above, may we request for an update regarding the pending protest of Mr.
Badilla over Lot No. 3452 Cad 860-D situated in Magaleon, Sto. Nifo, San Vicente,
Palawan, and/or for the records of the subject case with final investigation report be
forwarded to this Office for its resolution.

Please be reminded that failure to timely respond to the public's concern shall be a
ground for administrative sanctions pursuant to the provisions of Republic Act No.
11032, otherwise known as the Ease of Doing Business and Efficient Government
Service Delivery Act of 2018, and other existing laws and regulations.

For information and appropriate action.

AL i

LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO IV

{

Copy furnished a ‘ |
'g?':_“—‘ MM :-. -|". By
CENRO Roxas, Pafawan i - I 1 i
AL AT
Doc 1D B5C40
ARD-MSLD DENR By the Bay Building. 1515 Roxas Boulevard 1000 Ermita. Mania

Telephone No @ (02) 84050046
Website hitps //mimaropa dent gov ph
Email mimaraparegion@denr gov.ph. denrdblegal@gmail com
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e Gmail - Fwd: Asking for Assistance/Help
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PCC OFFICE HOURS

8736 8629 / 8736 8645 / 8736 8621

Monday to Friday (except National Holidays and Work Suspensions)
8:00am to 5:00 pm

* OFFICIAL PCC TRANSMITTAL TO FOLLOW

If you have any questions/comments/queries/suggestions, please emall us at pcc@malacanang.gov.ph
IMPORTANT:

The information contained in the communication is privileged and confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom it is addressed and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclose or use the information
contained in it. If you have received this email in error; please notify us immediately by return email and delete the document. The Center is
neither liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information nor for any delay in its receipt. The Center accepts no liability for any
damage caused by this emall or its attachments due to viruses, interference, interception, corruption or unauthorized access.

Code No. PCC-CAM-10-07-2021-216

DENR
IKML

From: "Andres Badilla" <badillaandres1956@gmail.com>

To: "Presidential Complaint Center, PCC" <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>
Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 3:19:42 PM

Subject: Asking for Assistance/Help

Sir,

Good Day po!

Ako po si Andres G. Badilla, nakatira sa Brgy. San Miguel, Puerto Princesa City,Palawan. Ako
po ay buong pusong lumalapit sa inyong inyong tanggapan para humingi ng tulong tungkol po
sa naging problema ko pe sa lupa. Naka attach po ditc ang aking sulat ganun din ang ilang
patunay na dokumento para maging basehan ninyo.

Sana po matulungan nyo po ako sa problema ko pong ito.Inaasahan ko po ang inyong
pagtugon.

Marami pong Salamat!
Lubos na gumagalang,

ANDRES G. BADILLA

2 attachments
"E] Letter for Help ~ANDRES G. BADILLA pdf
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f«f{] Gmalil - DENR Legal MIMAROPA <denrdblegal@gmail.com>

Fwd: Asking for Assistance/Help

1 message

Andres Badilla <badillaandres1956 @gmail.com> Tue, Apr 12, 2022 at 9:37 AM
To: mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph, ardts.mimaropa@gmail.com, vbtuddaojr590@gmail.com, dmg.mimaropa@gmail.com,
mimaropaengp@gmail.com

Cc: denrdblegal@gmail.com, penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

Good Day po!

This is to follow up the status of our problems/concerns forwarded by Presidential Complaint Center to your good
office with

Code No. PCC-CAM-10-07-2021-216
DENR

We are hoping and praying for your immediate response.
Salamat po ng Maramil
Sincerely,

ANDRES G. BADILLA
#09077646926

Forwarded message
From: Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>
Date: Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 3:59 PM

Subject: Re: Asking for Assistance/Help

To: DENR HEA <ohea.denr@gmail.com>

Cc: Andres Badilla <badillaandres1956@gmail.com>

Sir/Madam:

Respectfully forwarding the email* received through the Presidential Complaint Center (PCC)
email address pcc@malacanang.gov.ph, for appropriate action, consistent with existing laws,
rules and regulations on the matter, seeking intercession relative to issues and concerns which
may be best addressed/coordinated by that Office.

A reply direct to the party/ies concerned copy furnished the Center citing PCC Code No., will be
highly appreciated. Expeditious action is requested in accordance with the provisions of
Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as the Ease of Doing Business and Efficient
Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as implemented and enforced by the Anti-Red Tape
Authority. Please be reminded that failure to timely respond to the public’s concern shall be a
ground for administrative sanctions under existing laws and regulations .

Thank you.

PRESIDENTIAL COMPLAINT CENTER
Office of the President of the Philippines

Malacanang Complex
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Sir,
Magandang araw pol
Sana po nasa mabuti kayong kalagayan sampu ng inyong pamilya.

Sir, kami po ay buong pusong humihingi ng tulong sa inyo tungkol po sa naging
problema po namin sa aming lupa.

Kami po ay sina G. Andres G. Badilla at Gng. Zenaida S. Badilla, magasawa at
kasalukuyang naninirahan po dito sa Brgy. San Miguel, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

‘Sir, ito po ang buong kuwento patungkol sa aming lupa na may problema”

Noon pong “1983" April 12, may nabili/ibenenta po sakin (G. Andres G. Badilla) na
lupa namay Waiver of rights and Improvements executed by Florentino Amante to Andres
Badilla, notarized by Sir Digno A. Pablico Sr. (Notary public) year 1983 na located sa
Magaleon, Sta. Nino, San Vicente,. Palawan, na may area na more or less six thousand
hectares (6 has) with tax declaration 028, PIN # 12-03-03-003, based on the municipal
map,lot #004, sa cadastral survey at sa cadastral map, ito ang lot # 3452 CAD 860- D, na
nasa panagalan parin po ni G. Florentino Amante Sr. sa kadahilang noong magkaroon ng
cadastral survey, wala po kami sa San Vicente kaya hindi po nalipat ang pangalan sa akin.

Sir, bigla po kaming nagulat kasi nung pinuntahan po ko (G. Andres G. Badilla) ang
area para bisitahin dahil may mga tanim po itong niyog at iba, tuloy mabakod narin po ito.
Ngunit nang dumating po ako doon, hindi na po ako makapasok sa area dahil Private
Property na po ito ng mga ELIZALDE dahil ibenenta/nabili nila nadaw ito kay Ginoong
Florentino Amante Sr. Inereklamo po namin ito sa PENRO, Sta.Monica, Puerto Princesa City,
Palawan kay G. Johnny Lilang kung ano po ang nangyari sa nabili naming lupa at bakit na
cancel ang mga tax declaration ko po. Nagkaroon po ng referral letter si G. Johnny Lilang
para sa L.1.O ng CENTRO, Roxas, Palawan na imbestigahan kung ano ang nangyari. So, nag
conduct po ng ocular survey si Sir Ronnie Lilang sa nasabi pong area. At dito po niya
nalaman na inaappalayan po ito under po sa DAO-2016-31 ng certain EMILY LOPEZ
(Homestead Application over lot 3452, Cad-860-D) at Joseph Nepomuceno taong 1996-
1998. Dahil po dito nagrequest po kami ng documents na pinanghahawakan ni G. Emily
Lopez. Dito po nakuha namin ang Waiver of Rights na executed ni G. Florentino Amante kay
Gng. Emily Lopez, year 1996 at 1998 (bale 2 portion pe ng lote 3452 ang sinasabing nabili
daw nila) na more or less, 2 hectares po. Eh Sir, nakuha po naming ang tax declaration
#010-0083-A, with INDEX# 066-21-010-03-002 na naka state na owner po ay “Republic
of the Philippines” at ang administrator po “G. Isidro Abadies”, tapos ang mga boundaries
po sa kanilang tax declaration ay ibang lote or area ang nakalagay/makikita.

Paano po nila sasabihin na ang loteng nabili namin kay G. Florentino Amante ang
siya ring lupa na nabili nila? Ito ay ayon lamang po sa kanila sapagkat sa totoo lang po kung
ibabasi sa Weiver of RIGHTS ni G. Florentino Amante at Emily Lopez iba po ang area ang
nakasaad sa papeles nila. Bakit po iginigiit ng mga tao ni Sir Elizalde na sina Mario
Palingayan at Ernan Libao na private property na nila ito. Kaya po kami napilitang mag file
ng protest against po kay Gng. Emily Lopez at G. Joseph Nepomuceno year 2018.
Nagkaroon na po kami ng Preliminary Conference sa CENTRO Roxas, Palawan taong 2019,
wala pong nagyaring malinaw na pag-uusap. So, nagkaroon po ito ng order, mandatory




Ocular Inspection po sa area na ayon sa napag-usapan, ituturo ko daw po ( G. Andres G.
Badilla) ang area kung saan ang pag mamay-ari ko at kung talagang alam ko. Naganap po
itong ocular inspection at nag schedule naman po sila ng second stage na conference same
year 2019 para po ipakita sa both parties ang result ng survey thru digital cam. Dito hindi
po kami nagkaroon ng amicable settlement dahil ibang area naman ang pinalabas/pinakita
ni Ma'am Karla sa Computer. Nagoppose po si G. Andres G. Badilla dahil hindi po nya lupa
ang ipinakita ng survey. So ang ginawa po namin ay nag request po kami ng copy of digital
map based sa survey ng Geodetic Engineer po ng CENTRO, Roxas, Palawan. Okay naman po
ang result kahit hindi ang total area pero ito po ang shape ng lupa at position na itinuro ko
po. Sana po kung ito po kaagad ang nakita nung second conference baka nagkaroon na
kami ng amicable settlement sa area.

Based po sa proseso ng DAO 8016-30 kailangan namin pong mag submit ng
position papers with attachment within 15 days. Ginawa po naming ito at nagsabit po kami
ng position letter noong July 12, 2019. Hanggang ngayon po ay wala pa pong kaming
natatanggap na kasagutan/pagtungon mula sa opisina ng PENRO. Pabalik-balik na po kami
ng PENRO, Puerto Princesa, Palawan para alamin kung may update or development sa aming
protest. Ang sinasabi lang po nila ay wala pa pong decision ang RD at nererequest ang
official copy ng digital map.

Sir, almost 3 years na po ang paghihintay namin, bakit po ganun katagal? Ano po
kaya ang balak nilang gawin, parang delaying tactics nalang po ito ng PENRO at ng RD.
Complete naman po ang aming mga papeles/documents. Matanda na po kami Sir at mga
Senior Citizen na po. ltong lupa na ito since 1990's to date ay hindi na namin
napakinabangan. Almost 20 years nilang inagkin, pinasok at inoccupied ang nasabing area.

Sir, buong puso po kaming kumakatok sa matulungin niyong puso para po sa
problema naming ito. Na gusto na naming malutas o maayos para narin mapakinabangan at
makatulong sa amin lalo na po ngaun na panahon ng pandemic.

Sana po matulungan nyo kami. Handa po kaming ipakita lahat ng mga ibedebsyang
hawak po namin.

Marami pong salamat, asahan po namin ang inyong tulong.

Mabuhay po kayol

Lubos pong gumagalang,

ANDR%'ADILLA

Contact No:
09077646926
09365578498
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WAIVER /TRANFER OF RIGHT AND IMPROVEMENTS
OVED-UNREGISTERED PARCEL OF LAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: & B S R
Y p Mo __“_L'l.
. ! ‘-ﬂ H- L ienins
That |, _ FLORENTINO AMANTE , Filipino, of lbg,aj_ age married /single and a resident

of Sto. Niiie, San Vicente, Palawaxz is the occupaul owner of a certain parcel of land that lor and
in consideration {or some valuable amount duly acknowledged by me to my full satisfuction trem
EMILY IOPEZ , Filipino, of legal age, single /mamicd and a resident of
105 psteban st. PJE Bldg. Legaspl yillage, makati city

hereby by these presents scil, convey and transfer all my rights, interest and participulion over the
subject property including improvements found thereon , free from all liens and encumbrances
and shall protect his/her rights and interest over said parcel of land

located  at
gto. Nino,san vicen‘!:e, wan , covered by tax declaration  number
010-0083~4 identified as assessors lot number __ with
property index number 966~12-~010-03-00341d bounded as follows:
North: C2d. Lot No. 3454 West : Portion of cad. 10t nmo. 3452
South: €3de Lot wo. 3445 East ; Barangay Road

wive phousand Two pundred
as shown in the municipal assessor’s tax map conlaining an arca of seventy six sq. meters

(5,276 ) squarc meters more or less, That T want the peaceful pussession off

EMILY LOFEZ his/ her heirs and assigns over said parcel ol land
together with all the improvements found thercon, free [rom all liens and encumbrances and shall
protect his /her right and-interest against any adverse claim of any person whomsocver.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF 1 have herelinto set my hand this _13th day of _March .
1998 at_Puerto Princesa City, Pal. | Philippincs.

TRA'\’SFLROR

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF :

Y g .1'- .
7 : * S
V.Q"m"m"-' L"':-._- /ézs-—dr/;.c’_. ’/'f;:- - T

at

o

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY )S.S.

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public forand in the _Puerto Princesz City,
this 11th dayof __March , 199 8 came and appearcd FLORFATINU AP

exhibiting his Community Tax Certificate No.69LE751 | issucdat _San vicente, Pal

Palawan on _Jamary 29, 1998  known to me and to me to be same person whu exccuted

the furcgoing instrument which he acknowledged to be his free and voluatary act and deed.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL on the date and place above written.

Doc. No. %ﬁ
Page No.

Book No. @ G ) ng» N

Series of 199_B ) .lrj._m L e a.E08
IBP 10 10424 T-14-9F
DuURE:  2INDESA CITY

—
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_WAIVER/TRANSFER OF RIGHTS AND IMPROVEMENTS EXRIB /T V™

OVER UNREGISTERED PARCEL OF LAND

RHOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: n “_ : : (|

"hat 1. FLORENTINQ AMANTE Filipino, of lergal age, married/sinple and 5
resident of Sto. Nino,.San Vicente, Palawan ., Palawan i the
secupant. owner of  a  cerbtain parcel of land that for and in
~onsicderation tor some valual:xle amount duly acknowledged by m=e Lo my
satisfaction frem |  EMILY IOFPEZ . .. _._. . . Fillpine, of Venal s
married and a resident ol 105 Esteban_St. FIE Bldg._legaspi Village,. Makati.

H herahy by these presents sell, convey Aand  Lransfer Al v

riphts. interest and participation over Lhe subjecl propertv
impravenents found  thereon. free from all llens and

indd chall protecl, hissher riphle Aand Inlereast over  paid
bairel more parblicular)y Adescribed and boanded aeg Lol lows:

including
b a e
1A | ol

A papee] of bamd localbed a6 SLo, Hine San Viecent e, 'alAawan oo ] aped
snder Tax Declaration No. 010=0083-A ., lP'roperty Index No. 066-12-010-03<003
viadasLre Lot Hu.3452(,part) hounded on the

Horth o gad.. Lot 3454_. ..
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encumbrances and shall protect hiss/her rights and interest
adverse claim of any interested person whomsoever.
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iN WITNESS WHEREDF. 1 have heveunto set wmy hand this _30%h
_October =, 1996 At Puerto Princesa, Palawan __, Philippines.
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. . issued al San Vicente, Palawaron  Mareh A, 1996 A8
‘ff.-;own fo me and i.n me known to be the same person who executed Lhe
foregoing  instrument which he acknowledged to be his free aAnd

voluntary act and deed.

~ LTHESS MY HAMD AND BOTARIAL SEAL on the date and Place above written
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l - FEB 28 202
‘/" MEMORANDUM
TO : THE PENR QFFICER :
PALAWAN ;
ATTENTION : THE CENR OFFICER
ROXAS, PALAWAN
FROM 2 THE OIC, REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUBJECT i LETTER 12/29/2021 LTR DTD 15 NOV 2021 FOR SEC

CIMATU THRU USEC GARCIA REFERRING EMAIL FROM
ANDRES  BADILLA  SEEKING  PRESIDENTIAL
INTERCESSION RELATIVE TO ISSUES AND CONCERN
WITH PCC CODE NO. PCC-CAM-10-07-2021-216
(DENRCO-OSEC-2021-002182)

Referred is a memorandum dated January 24, 2022 of the Assistant Secretary for Field
Operations-Luzon, and its enclosures regarding the above subject.

Based on the complaint, on April 12, 1983 a waiver of rights and improvements was
executed by Mr. Florentino Amante in favor of Mr. Andres Badilla for the sale of a parcel
of land located at Magaleon, Sto. Nifio, San Vicente, Palawan with an approximate land
area of six (6) hectares, with Tax Declaration No. 028, PIN#12-03-003, Municipal Map
Lot No. #004 and Cadastral Lot # 3452 CAD 860-D under the name of Mr. Florentino
Amante Sr. Accordingly, a certain Elizalde is currently occupying a certain portion of the
land, that upon verification of the Office of PENRO Palawan, Mr. Badilla was informed that
a certain Emily Lopez applied for a Homestead Patent over a portion (2 hectares) of the
subject parcel of iand.

In this regard, you are hereby directed to advise CENRO-Roxas to conduct an in-depth
investigation and ground verification, in coordination with all the parties concerned, to
determine the veracity of the complaint. Submit CSW report with categorical
recommendation within seven (7) working days upon receipt hereof.

A v/

LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO IV

Ce: Presidential Complaint Center 8/
Office of the President
Malacafang, Manila

The Assistant Secretary

Field Operations - Luzon

DENR Central Office

Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City

Mr. Andress badilla
Brgy. San Miguel, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan

CP#09077646926 / 0936557898 SO ot of Gt
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RPN
EDIANAS02-04-2022 Doc 1D 78500

1515 L & S Building, Roxas Boulevard, Enmita, Manila 1000
DENR YOIP: (02) 8248-3367/ 8248-3468/ 8249-3367/ 405-0416 local 2700 /2717
Facsimile : (632) 4050046
Email: mimaroparegioni@denr.gov.oh
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